
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Wednesday, 6 September 2023 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Licensing Committee will be held on 
 

Thursday, 14 September 2023 
 

commencing at 11.00 am or on the rising of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Barbara Lewis (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillor Mandy Darling 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Hutchings 

Councillor Johns 

Councillor Joyce 

 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Stevens 

Councillor Jacqueline Thomas 

Councillor Tolchard 

Councillor Virdee 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 12 May 2022. 
 

3.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent 

 
5.   Vaping Report for Torbay Council (Pages 5 - 11) 
 To consider a report on the above. 

 
6.   Licensing Act 2003 - Draft Cumulative Impact Assessment 2024 

- 2027 
(Pages 12 - 45) 

 To provide feedback on the Cumulative Impact Assessment which 
is currently available for public consultation. 
 



  
 

Minutes of the Licensing Committee 
 

12 May 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Ellery (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Amil, Atiya-Alla, Barnby, Dart, Douglas-Dunbar, Kavanagh, Kennedy, 
Barbara Lewis (Vice-Chair), Mills, Pentney and John Thomas 

 
 

 
1. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Sykes. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Chris Lewis instead of Councillor Foster. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 17 February 2022 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy  
 
The Committee considered the submitted report which set out a revised Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy.  It was noted that this Policy would 
amend and replace the existing Policy. 
 
At the meeting representations were received from Jacqui Nickels from Torbay 
United Licensed Drivers Association, Mr Ray Hall from Torbay Licensed Taxi 
Association, Jud Boyle from Torbay Cab Company and 
Mr Le Huray from Torbay Taxis. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That 
 

1) the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, as set out in 
Appendix 8 to the submitted report, be approved, with the following 
amendment: 

 
That the age of the vehicles remain at 4 years and less than 50,000 miles. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Licensing Committee   Thursday, 12 May 2022 
 

 

2) the Chairman of the Licensing Committee write a letter to Highways and 
Spatial Planning expressing the Licensing Committee’s concern regarding 
the current lack of infrastructure for electric vehicle charging points; and 
 

3) the Licensing Officer initiate a consultation with Private Hire Vehicle owners 
on the introduction of card machines. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 4



 

 

 
 

 
Meeting:  Licensing Committee Date:  14 September 2023 

Wards affected:  All  

Report Title:  Vaping Report for Torbay Council  

Report Author:  Alex Fry and Delores Riordan, The Heart of the South West 
Trading Standards 
 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
At the meeting of the Council on 7 March 2023, Members considered a Notice 
of Motion as set out at Appendix 1, the Notice of Motion requested the 
Licensing Committee to consider a report detailing enforcement activity and 
strategy within Torbay related to the illegal sale of vaping products to children 
and exploring opportunities for engagement with local schools to inform young 
people of the potential dangers of vaping. 
 
Introduction 
 
The Heart of the South West Trading Standards (HotSWTS) is a joint service 
commissioned by Devon Count
[...]
hildren who use them have never smoked. 
 
This Council recognises the Local Government Association has raised concerns 
about the sale of vaping products to children and calls for vaping products to be 
regulated in a similar way as tobacco products, with plain packaging and a 
requirement for products to be kept out of sight behind shop counters. 
 
Council resolves to bring a report to Licensing Committee and the Health and 
Wellbeing Board detailing enforcement activity and strategy within Torbay related to 
the illegal sale of vaping products to children and exploring opportunities for 
engagement with local schools to inform young people of the potential dangers of 
vaping. 
 
In the meantime, Council calls for the Chief Executive to write to Stephen Barclay 
MP, Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, to express the Council’s demand 
for the greater regulation of vaping products including: 
 

 Vaping products being in plain packaging and kept out of sight behind the 
counter;  

 Mandatory age-of-sale signage on vaping products (this is currently 
voluntary); and 

 

 Notice of Motion 

Page 10

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



 A ban on free samples of vaping products being given out to people of any 
age. 

 

Proposer Councillor Law 
Seconder Councillor Stockman 

Page 11



 

Meeting:  Licensing Committee Date:  14 September 2023 

Wards affected:  All  

Report Title:  Licensing Act 2003 – Draft Cumulative Impact Assessment 2024 - 2027  

When does the decision need to be implemented? response required during the consultation 

period. 

Director/Divisional Director Contact Details:  Tara Harris, Assistant Director, Community and 

Customer Services 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 In accordance with section 5A of the Licensing Act 2003, the Council is required, every 3 

years, to review, consult and republish its Cumulative Impact Assessment.  The current 

Cumulative Impact Assessment was published on 7 January 2023 and therefore is required 

to be consulted on. 

1.2 Cumulative Impact Assessments (CIA) were introduced formally in the 2003 Act by the 

Policing and Crime Act 2017, with effect from 6 April 2018.  After publishing a CIA the 

licensing authority must, within three years, consider whether it remains of the opinion set 

out in the assessment as detailed in the section 182 guidance. 

1.3 On the 15 Augsut 2023 the Cabinet launched the Cumulative Impact Assessment for public 

consultation as such a meeting of the Licensing Committee has been convened in order for 

the Members of the Licensing Committee to provide any feedback they may have on the 

Cumulative Impact Assessment. 

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

2.1 The proposal is made in order to meet a statutory obligation as prescribed in section 5a of 

the Licensing Act 2003.  After publishing a CIA the Licensing Authority must, within three 

years, consider whether it remains of the opinion set out in the assessment as detailed in 

the section 182 guidance. 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

1. That the Licensing Committee consider the draft Licensing Act 2003 – Cumulative Impact 

Assessment and provide any feedback during the consultation period.  

 

 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Appendices  

Appendix 1:  Draft Cumulative Impact Assessment 2024 - 2027 

Background Documents  

1. Current Cumulative Impact Policy - cumulative-impact-policy-2021-24-by-easepdf-without-

watermark.pdf (torbay.gov.uk) 

2. Licensing Act 2003 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents 

3. Section 182 guidance - Revised guidance issued under section 182 of Licensing Act 2003 - 

GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

   

Page 13

https://www.torbay.gov.uk/media/15797/cumulative-impact-policy-2021-24-by-easepdf-without-watermark.pdf
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/media/15797/cumulative-impact-policy-2021-24-by-easepdf-without-watermark.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003


 

 

Supporting Information 

1. Introduction 

1.1  The Licensing Act 2003 regulates the sale of alcohol, provision of certain entertainment 
 and late-night refreshment. This is achieved by the use of a licensing system administered 
 by the Council.  

 

1.2 Under the Licensing Act 2003, a Licensing Authority may publish a Cumulative Impact 
 Assessment, stating that the licensing authority considers that the number of premises 
 licences and club premises certificates in one or more parts of its area described in the 
 assessment is such that it is likely that it would be inconsistent with the authority’s duty 
 under section 4(1) to grant any further relevant authorisations in respect of premises in 
 that part of those parts.  A cumulative impact assessment must set out the evidence for the 
 authority’s opinion.    

 

1.3 The current Cumulative Impact Assessment was last reviewed in 2020 and was effective     
from 7 January 2021.  Section 5a of the Licensing Act 2003 requires the Cumulative Impact 
Policy to be reviewed every 3 years to consider whether it remains of that opinion.  If the 
Local Authority remains of that opinion, then it must revise the cumulative impact 
assessment so that it a) includes a statement to that effect and b) sets out the evidence as 
to why the authority remains of that opinion.  

 
1.4 Cumulative impact means the potential impact that a significant number of licensed 
 premises in one area can have based on the following four licensing objectives. 

 Prevention of crime and disorder 
 Prevention of public nuisance 
 Public safety 
 Protection of children from harm 

  There are currently two designated cumulative impact areas in Torquay: 

 The Strand  

 Castle Circus 

1.5 It is proposed that the Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) continues to cover the above- 
mentioned areas. Please refer to the Police’s report in Appendix A of the draft Cumulative 
Impact Assessment 2024 - 2027 which details the evidence as to why the two areas should 
remain. 

1.6 Appendix B of the CIA assessment, shows the number of noise and odour complaints 
within each CIA during 2017 - 2022.  This shows the effect of the concentrated number of 
premises on the local residents by way of public nuisance.  For example, noise or odour 
from the premises and from residents shouting in the street.  A number of these complaints 
cannot be associated with one particular premises and is caused by the effect of the 
number of premises and the number of customers frequenting the areas at particular times 
of day and night.   

   

Page 14



 

 

2. Options under consideration 

2.1 As the review of a CIA is a statutory requirement, no other options have been considered. 

2.2 It was not deemed appropriate to withdraw the CIA areas altogether based on current 

evidence.  

3. Financial Opportunities and Implications 

3.1 There are no financial opportunities or implications arising from the change to the CIA, save 

for minimal consultation costs, which were met from existing budgets. 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 None 

5. Engagement and Consultation 

5.1  There is a statutory requirement to consult as laid out in Section 5 (3) of the Act. Persons to 

be consulted will include: 

a) The Chief Officer of Devon and Cornwall Police 
b) The Chief Officer of Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service 
c) The Director of Public Health 
d) Residents and businesses of Torbay 
e) Bodies representing businesses 
f) Holders of Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates 
g) Bodies representing existing registered clubs 
h) Bodies representing holders of existing premises licences and personal licences  
i) Torbay and Southern Devon Health & Care NHS Trust  
j) Torbay Council: Children’s Services 
k) Torbay Council: P
[...]
il 2018, ‘cumulative impact’ and ‘cumulative impact policies’ were not a statutory 

requirement under the Act.  Prior to this date, ‘cumulative impact’ was only referred to within the 

statutory guidance issued by the Home Office.   

The government amended the Licensing Act 2003 via the Policing and Crime Act 2017.  This 

amendment made it a requirement that the Licensing Authority must produce a Cumulative Impact 

Assessment (CIA) if the authority can evidence that there is a cumulative impact within its area.  

The Licensing Authority must consult on its intention to publish the CIA.  The aim of the CIA is to 

limit the growth of licensed premises where the promotion of the licensing objectives is being 

compromised.  The Council will classify these areas or zones and have a Cumulative Impact 

Policy that will set out its approach to determining applications that are located within these areas 

or zones.   

In cumulative impact areas, there is a presumption that the licensing authority will refuse or 

impose limitations on applications which are likely to add to the cumulative impact unless the 

applicant can demonstrate that there will be no negative cumulative impact on the licensing 

objectives. 

The publication of a CIA does not change how the licensing decisions are made.  The Licensing 

Authority will always consider each application on its merits. However, a CIA is a strong statement 

of intent about an authority’s approach to licence applications. 

Page 18

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



 

2 

 

Torbay Council has had a Cumulative Impact Policy since 2005 and has continued to review the 

cumulative impact of licensed premises.      

Section 5A of the Licensing Act 2003, which was introduced in 2018, requires the Cumulative 

Impact Assessment to be reviewed every three years to consider whether it remains of that 

opinion.  From 2021, the Cumulative Impact Assessment has been published separately to the 

Licensing Policy.  Guidance under s.182 of the Licensing Act 2003, describes ‘cumulative impact’ 

as the potential impact on the promotion of the licensing objectives of a number of licensed 

premises concentrated in one area. The cumulative impact of licensed premises on the promotion 

of the licensing objectives is a proper matter for a Licensing Authority to consider in developing its 

licensing policy statement. 

There must be an evidential basis for the decision to adopt/maintain a Cumulative Impact 

Assessment (CIA) regarding cumulative impact areas. 

The Cumulative Impact Areas 

The two areas on the attached plans on page four and five of this report, are areas that were 

identified by Devon and Cornwall Police and Environmental Health as being subject to high levels 

of alcohol related crime or public nuisance. The evidence satisfies the Licensing Authority that the 

number of existing relevant licences in respect of premises in one or more of the areas (shown on 

the attached plans) are such that it is likely that it would be inconsistent with the Authority’s duty to 

promote the licensing objectives to grant any further relevant licences in respect of premises in 

those areas due to crime and disorder and/or public nuisance. Therefore, the Licensing Authority 

remains of the opinion that the Cumulative Impact Assessment is appropriate for the two existing 

areas.   The evidence that was considered as part of the review of the assessment is contained in 

Appendices A and B. The information was considered by Cabinet on the INSERT DATE and Full 

Council on the INSERT DATE. 

Within any cumulative impact assessment area, any licence application will have the ability to 

either improve or add to any problems experienced by an area with a high density of licensed 

premises. 

Any licensed premises is within the scope of this cumulative impact policy, meaning:  

 Sale of alcohol either on or off the premises 

 Provision of regulated entertainment  

 Provision of late-nig
[...]
trieved from 

the Environmental Health Departments database platform which collates complaints received. 

The data below includes all complaints relating to licensed premises including noise nuisance and 

odour complaints within each Cumulative Impact Area. 

A complaint is recorded when a member of the public raises a concern through one of the 

council’s contact portals.  Noise is a subjective experience of sound and complaints depict the 

prevalence of nuisance individuals are willing to report, not the prevalence of negative experiences 

of sound. 

It should also be noted that the data does not capture whether noise complaints are sources from 

a serial complainant or multiple concerned residents.   

The data below in Figure 1, shows that there was a significant increase of public nuisance 

complaints received from the Strand in 2021.  This is likely to be due to the public returning to 

premises after Covid-19 and also enjoying the use of the outside areas more than pre-Covid19.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 44



 

28 

 

Figure 1: Number of public nuisance (noise/odour) complaints from Licensed premises per 

year in each of the two Cumulative Impact Areas  

 

 

 

Page 45


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Vaping Report for Torbay Council
	Appendix 1

	6 Licensing Act 2003 - Draft Cumulative Impact Assessment 2024 - 2027
	Licencing Act 2003 - Cumulative Impact Policy Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Licensing Committee 
 

14 September 2023 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Barbara Lewis (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Mandy Darling, Hutchings, Johns, Joyce, Pentney, Jacqueline Thomas, 
Tolchard, Virdee and Chris Lewis 

 

 
1. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Douglas-Dunbar. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Chris Lewis instead of Councillor Stevens. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 15 May 2022 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

3. Vaping Report for Torbay Council  
 
Members considered a report that was prepared in response to a Notice of Motion 
that was submitted to Council on 7 March 2023, requesting the Licensing Committee 
to consider a report detailing enforcement activity and strategy within Torbay related 
to the illegal sale of vaping products to children and exploring opportunities for 
engagement with local schools to inform young people of the potential dangers of 
vaping. 
 
Members noted the activities being undertaken by Trading Standards in relation to 
enforcement and Public Health with regards to educating children and young people 
on the potential harm of vaping.  Members further noted the anecdotal evidence of 
organised crime and illegal activity regarding the supply of vapes. 
 
Members recognised that powers of enforcement were limited within the existing 
legislation and that at present activities focused on disruption of supply until new 
legislation regarding advertising and enforcement was introduced. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, as set out in the Notice of Motion considered by Council on 7 March 2023, the 
Chief Executive write to Stephen Barclay MP, Secretary of State for Health and Social 



Licensing Committee   Thursday, 14 September 2023 
 

 

Care, to express the Council’s demand for the greater regulation of vaping products 
including:  
 

 Vaping products being in plain packaging and kept out of sight behind the counter;  

 Mandatory age-of-sale signage on vaping products (this is currently voluntary); 
and 

 A ban on free samples of vaping products being given out to people of any age. 
 

4. Licensing Act 2003 - Draft Cumulative Impact Assessment 2024 - 2027  
 
Members considered a report on the Draft Cumulative Impact Assessment 2024-
2027, a consultation on which had been launched by the Cabinet in August 2023. 
 
The Regulatory Service Manager (Commercial) explained that a Licensing Authority 
may publish a Cumulative Impact Assessment, stating that the Licensing Authority 
considers that the number of premises licences and club premises certificates in one 
or more parts of its area described in the assessment is such that it is likely that it 
would be inconsistent with the authority’s duty under section 4(1) to grant any further 
relevant authorisations in respect of premises in particular areas. A cumulative impact 
assessment must set out the evidence for the authority’s opinion. Members were 
advised that there were currently two designated cumulative impact areas in Torquay, 
namely The Strand and Castle Circus. 
 
Members were advised that it was proposed that the Cumulative Impact Assessment 
continue to cover the above areas given the evidence provided by the Police as to 
why the two areas should remain. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet be recommended to approve the Cumulative Impact Assessment 2024-
2027. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


